

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.12385 OF 2023

Kuldeep Sudarshan Bhandari .. Petitioner.

v/s.

The Governor,
Reserve Bank of India
& Others.

.. Respondents.

Mr. Subhash Jha with Ms. Monika Kale and Ms. Alka Pandey i/b. Law
Global Advocates, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Tejasvi Dalvi, for Respondent Nos. 2 to 7.

Mr. Simil Purohit, for Respondent No.10.

**CORAM: NITIN JAMDAR AND
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

DATE: 3 MAY 2023.

P.C:-

The learned counsel appearing for Mr. Girish Chandmal Lodha, stated to be auction purchaser of the subject property pursuant to the impugned auction by the Respondent-Bank, seeks intervention. The learned counsel for the Petitioner states that leave may be granted to add the intervenor as respondent.

2. Leave is granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. Learned counsel for the Respondents seeks time to take instructions and file reply. The learned counsel for the added

Respondent states that Sale Certificate is issued to the added Respondent on 20 April, 2023. We are informed that the subject matter is an immovable property that is an open piece of land.

4. Stand over to **7 June, 2023**.

5. Any steps taken in the meanwhile, will be subject to the further orders to be passed the present petition.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)